



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14060/2025

MRS SUSHILA VEL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Advocate.

versus

AIRPORT AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Digvijay Rai, Standing Counsel for AAI with Mr. Archit Mishra, Mr. Ayush Anand, Mr. Abhishek Singh, Advocates with Mr. Hira Lal P., DGM (HR) AAI, Mr. Chander Prakash Khurana, Sr. Supdt. (HR), Ms. Tanya Rohilla, Manager (Law) & Mr. Jayesh Bhargava, JE(Law) for AAI. [M:- 9873103599]

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **12.09.2025**

CM APPL. 57691/2025 (for exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14060/2025 & CM APPL. 57692/2025

1. Mr. Digvijay Rai, learned counsel for the Airport Authority of India ["AAI"], who appears on advance notice, seeks time to take instructions. List on 17.09.2025, in the category of "*Fresh Matters and Applications*".



2. It is made clear that the pendency of this writ petition will not come in the way of AAI disposing the petitioner's representation dated 29.08.2025, by a reasoned order.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2025

'pv'/AD/